



**FORENSIC APPLICATIONS CONSULTING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

February 1, 2016

Colleen Brisnehan  
Hazardous Waste Corrective Action Unit  
Hazardous Waste Program  
4300 Cherry Creek Drive S., Denver, CO 80246-1530

Via: email: [ctbrisne@smtpgate.dphe.state.co.us](mailto:ctbrisne@smtpgate.dphe.state.co.us), [colleen.brisnehan@state.co.us](mailto:colleen.brisnehan@state.co.us)

RE: Criminal Intent to Defraud- 2000 Sunset Way, Unit #7318, Longmont, CO 80501

Dear Ms. Brisnehan:

As you already know, Judith E Sawitsky with Weecycle Environmental (WEC), has an extended history of deceptive commercial practices, regulatory violations with the intent to defraud, false information on real estate related documents and claims to her credentials that cannot be supported.<sup>1,2,3,4,5,6</sup>

In the current audit of a report by Ms. Sawitsky, Forensic Applications Consulting Technologies, Inc. (FACTs) has identified no fewer than 301 regulatory violations including an altered a laboratory report with the intent to defraud (hiding the fact that Ms. Sawitsky failed to sample the *Methamphetamine-Affected Property* as required). Similarly, for the property in question, Ms. Sawitsky falsely claimed to have performed Clearance Sampling whilst entirely ignoring all major appliances, ignoring the ventilation system, ignoring the personal items, ignoring the common areas, and so forth (which is typical for this untrained “Certified Microbial Consultant”).

FACTs, performed a regulatory audit of a report submitted to the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (CDPHE) pursuant to 6 CCR 1014-3 “*Regulations Pertaining To The Cleanup Of Methamphetamine-Affected Properties.*”

---

<sup>1</sup> See for example: 1170 Garrison Street, Lakewood, CO: [http://www.forensic-applications.com/meth/Censored\\_Weecycle\\_review.pdf](http://www.forensic-applications.com/meth/Censored_Weecycle_review.pdf)

<sup>2</sup> See for example: 3402 S Eagle, Aurora, CO: [http://forensic-applications.com/meth/Regulatory\\_audit\\_Eagle.pdf](http://forensic-applications.com/meth/Regulatory_audit_Eagle.pdf)

<sup>3</sup> See for example: 3282 E 103rd Dr. Unit 1601, Thornton, CO 80229 (272 regulatory violations): [http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC\\_103\\_PA\\_Clearance\\_RAdocx.pdf](http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC_103_PA_Clearance_RAdocx.pdf)

<sup>4</sup> See for example 101 S Clarkson Street, Denver, CO (440 regulatory violations) [http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC\\_Clarkson\\_PA\\_Clearance\\_RA.pdf](http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC_Clarkson_PA_Clearance_RA.pdf)

<sup>5</sup> See for example: 4190 W. 97th Court, Westminster, CO 80031 (126 Regulatory Violations)

<sup>6</sup> See for example: 795 Main St. Limon, CO 80828 (2,934 Regulatory Violations), [http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC\\_Limon\\_PA\\_Clearance\\_RA.pdf](http://forensic-applications.com/meth/WEC_Limon_PA_Clearance_RA.pdf)

The report we audited is titled:

Methamphetamine-Affected Property  
Preliminary Assessment/Clearance  
For the Building Located at:  
2000 Sunset Way, Unit #7318  
Longmont, CO 80501  
Weecycle Job Number: 15-11484  
Performed On: 4/8/2015

The victim of the crime is identified as:

*Ms. Angela Juhl*  
*Longmont Housing Authority*  
*1228 Main Street*  
*Longmont, CO 80501*

In our detailed audit of the above report, FACTs has discussed the following violations:

Rubric	FACTs Audit Page
Violation of Section 4.0 (Authorized Personnel)	5
Failure to Comply With Paragraph 4.3.1 (10 violations)	6
Failure to Comply With Paragraph 4.3.2 (Flooring)	7
Failure to Comply With Paragraph 4.3.2 (5 Violations - Crawlspace)	8
Failure to Comply With Paragraph 4.4	8
Failure to Comply With Paragraph 4.8	9
Violation of Paragraph 4.9	10
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.10	11
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.11 (7 violations)	11
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.11.1	14
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.11.2	14
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.12	14
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.13	16
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.14 (11 violations)	16
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.15	18
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.15.1 (4 Violations)	18
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.15.2	20
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.15.3 (Drawings Missing)	21
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.15.3 (Falsified Sample Results)	21
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.16	22
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.17	24
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.17.1	24
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.17.2	25
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.17.3 (Falsified Laboratory Report)	26
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.17.4	27
Failure to Comply with Paragraph 4.17.5	27
Failure to Comply With Section 6.0	28
Violation of Section 6.1.3.3	28
Violation of Section 6.2	29
Violation of Section 6.2.1 (22 Violations – Prohibited Wipe Size)	30
Violation of Section 6.2.1.1 (22 Violations Prohibited Wipe Materials)	31

Violation of Section 6.2.7 - 6.2.10 (21 violations)	32
Violation of Section 6.2.11 – Photographs (3 violations)	34
Violation of Section 6.2.11 – Collection Times (21 violations)	34
Violation of Section 6.2.12	34
Violation of Section 6.2.12.5	35
Violation of Section 6.2.13	35
Violation of Section 6.2.14	35
Violation of Section 6.2.14.2	35
Violation of Section 6.2.14.3 (Identification missing)	36
Violation of Section 6.2.14.3 (Contact information missing)	36
Violation of Section 6.2.14.4 (7 violations)	36
Violation of Section 6.2.14.5 (7 violations)	36
Violation of Section 6.2.14.6 (7 violations)	36
Violation of Section 6.2.14.7 (7 violations)	37
Violation of Section 6.2.14.8 (7 violations – Sample date)	37
Violation of Section 6.2.14.8 (7 violations – Sample dates)	37
Violation of Section 6.2.14.9 (7 violations)	37
Violation of Section 6.2.14.10 (7 violations)	37
Violation of Section 6.2.14.11 (7 violations)	38
Violation of Section 6.2.14.12	38
Violation of Section 6.2.15	38
Violation of Section 6.3.6 (3 Violations)	39
Violation of Section 6.8	40
Violation of Section 6.9	40
Violation of Section 6.9.1 (4 Violations)	40
Violation of Section 6.9.4 (4 Violations)	41
Violation of Section 6.9.5 (3 Violations)	43
Violation of Section 6.9.7 (8 Violations)	44
Violation of Section 6.9.11 (20 Violations)	44
Violation of Section 6.9.11.2 (2 Ventilation Violations)	45
Violation of Section 6.9.11.2 (15 Migration Violations)	46
Violation of Section 6.9.11.3 (6 Violations)	46
Violation of Section 7.2	47
Violation of Section 8	47
Failure to Comply with Section 8.2	50
Failure to Comply with Section 8.3	50
Failure to Comply with Section 8.5 (2 Violations)	51
Failure to Comply with Section 8.5 (Falsified Laboratory Report)	52
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6	53
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.1	53
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.2	54
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.3	54
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.4 Waste Management	54
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.4 Waste Manifest	55
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.5 Missing Certificates	55
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.6	55
Failure to Comply with Section 8.6.7	55
Violation of 6 CCR 1014-3 Part 2 Section 3.0	56
Colorado Criminal Code – Fraud; Offering a false instrument for recording	63
Colorado Criminal Code CRS 18-5-113. Criminal impersonation	64
Colorado Consumer Protection Act	65

Naturally, we are concerned for the victims of this fraudulent and deceptive behavior, and we are concerned that the current occupants of the subject area may be placed in harm's way and exposed to toxic materials. We recommend your office notify the victim of the fraudulent work, and falsified documents.

This communication is being sent to your office in good faith pursuant to pursuant to the provisions of C.R.S. 18-8-115 *Duty to report a crime - liability for disclosure*.

Kind regards,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Caoimhín P. Connell', written in a cursive style.

Caoimhín P. Connell

Forensic Industrial Hygienist

CC: Daniel S. Miller, Senior Assistant Attorney General

CC: Howard Thigpen, Esq.